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DECISION
GREYHOUND RACING VICTORIA
and
GARY FEBEY


Date of Hearing:		6 November 2025

Date of Decision:		6 November 2025

Panel:	Magistrate Peter Reardon (Chairperson), Ms Heidi Keighran and Dr June Smith.

[bookmark: _Hlk16238640]Appearances: 	Ms Amara Hughes, instructed by Ms Yana Podolskaya, appeared on behalf of the Stewards.
	Mr Gary Febey did not attend the hearing.
		
Charges:	Greyhounds Australasia Rule (“GAR”) 156(f) states: 
An offence is committed if a person (including an official):
(f) has, in relation to a greyhound or greyhound racing, done something, or omitted to do something, which, in the opinion of a Controlling Body or the Stewards: 
(i) is corrupt, fraudulent, or dishonest; 
(ii) constitutes misconduct or is negligent or improper.

Particulars of charge:	Charge 1: GAR 156(f)

	1. You were, at all relevant times, an owner registered with Greyhound Racing Victoria (GRV) (Member No. 240659) and a person bound by the Greyhounds Australasia Rules and Local Racing Rules.

2. On 12 September 2024, you appeared before the Victorian Racing Tribunal (VRT) (Hearing).

3. Throughout the hearing you made inappropriate, intimidating and threatening statements, directly and indirectly towards Dr. Kim Cao, a witness appearing at the hearing. 

4. In the opinion of the Stewards, your conduct at the hearing on 12 September 2024, in making inappropriate, intimidating and threatening statements, directly and indirectly towards Dr. Kim Cao, a witness appearing at the hearing, constitutes misconduct or is improper.

Charge 2: GAR 156(f)

1. You were, at all relevant times, an owner registered with Greyhound Racing Victoria (GRV) (Member No. 240659) and a person bound by the Greyhounds Australasia Rules and Local Racing Rules.

2. On 12 September 2024 you appeared before the Victorian Racing Tribunal (VRT).

3. Dr Kim Cao was a witness at the VRT hearing on 12 September 2024 during which you behaved in a threatening manner towards Dr Cao.

4. On 12 September 2024, after the conclusion of the VRT hearing you attended at two (2) separate veterinary clinics in West Footscray and St. Albans where Dr Cao works in an attempt to speak to Dr Cao. 

5. Your attendance at the two veterinary clinics is something in relation to greyhound racing which in the opinion of the Stewards constitutes misconduct or is improper.

Plea: 				Not Guilty




DECISION

1. Mr Gary Febey, at all relevant times, was a trainer registered with Greyhound Racing Victoria (“GRV”) and bound by the Greyhounds Australasia Rules (“GAR”) and Local Racing Rules.

2. Mr Febey has been charged with two offences of improper conduct under GAR 156(f), both occurring on 12 September 2024. The first charge relates to his appearance before this Tribunal. It is alleged that he behaved improperly when a witness was giving evidence. Post hearing, Mr Febey engaged in improper behaviour regarding the same witness. The post hearing behaviour alleged is the subject of Charge 2.

3. The Brief of Evidence (“BOE”) in this case concerning these two charges has been correctly served upon Mr Febey. He has failed to attend the three directions hearings conducted in the matter on 20 June 2025, 11 July 2025 and 6 August 2025. In addition, Mr Febey did not co-operate throughout these proceedings and it was anticipated that this matter may proceed ex parte. The matter was given a hearing date at the directions hearing 6 August 2025. It was subject to an adjournment and this information was communicated to Mr Febey via email by the Registry. In correspondence regarding hearing dates, Mr Febey was notified that should he elect not to attend or participate in the hearing, it would proceed in his absence pursuant to Section 50Q(1)(a) of the Racing Act 1958.

4. The Tribunal has not received any communication from Mr Febey regarding his participation in this hearing. Accordingly, this matter has been heard ex parte and GRV has tendered the BOE in support of the charges they allege against him. 

5. Charge 1 concerns Mr Febey’s behaviour at the hearing before this Tribunal on 12 September 2024. The hearing was in relation to offences regarding the rehoming of greyhounds, his failure to notify GRV of his intention to euthanise one of his greyhounds, “Bella” and her subsequent death, as well as a charge in relation to improper conduct.  

6. The matter was conducted via audio link with Mr Febey representing himself. There was a mixture of pleas given by Mr Febey. It seems there was one guilty plea and three pleas of not guilty. It was difficult to ascertain accurate pleas. The Chairperson, Her Honour, Judge Harbison, had a difficult task obtaining pleas due to Mr Febey’s rambling responses. 

7. The VRT panel consisted of Her Honour, Judge Harbison, Ms Danielle Hikri and Ms Maree Payne. The Assistant Registrar, Ms Kathleen Scully, was also in attendance. 

8. The treating veterinarian of Bella, Dr Kim Cao, was called to give evidence. At the time, she was the proprietor of two veterinary clinics, one being in West Footscray and the other in St Albans.

9. Dr Cao saw Mr Febey with Bella on 25 July 2022 and ultimately euthanised Bella after persistent requests by Mr Febey to do so.

10. Throughout her evidence, Mr Febey displayed a hostile attitude and intimidating behaviour towards her. He was extremely aggressive and displayed complete disregard to warnings and cautions administered to him by the Tribunal throughout Dr Cao’s evidence. 

11. The substance of her evidence was that Mr Febey had attended her West Footscray clinic on 25 July 2022. 

12. Mr Febey had attended that same clinic days earlier on 19 July 2025. Dr Cao was not in attendance that day and Mr Febey saw a different veterinarian. He wanted Bella euthanised, but the veterinarian was reluctant to do so due to the dog being in a well condition and not presenting with any issues that would lead the veterinarian to believe euthanising it was necessary. The veterinarian was also unsure whether she had the legal authority to euthanise a healthy dog. Mr Febey became upset when told the dog would not be euthanised. He picked Bella up, received a refund and took the dog home. 

13. Mr Febey then returned with Bella to the clinic on 25 July 2022 and requested that the dog “be put to sleep”. He insisted on being present to ensure the dog was euthanised this time. Dr Cao, a veterinarian with over 15 years experience, could see nothing wrong with the dog. Mr Febey claimed the dog had a broken leg. Dr Cao could see no evidence of a broken leg and the dog was not in pain, distressed or injured in any other way. Mr Febey maintained that he wanted the dog euthanised. Given he was the owner of the dog, if he signed an Owner’s Request Form, the clinic was legally authorised to euthanise the dog. Bella was subsequently euthanised after Mr Febey signed the form. Dr Cao gave this evidence at the hearing on 12 September 2024.

14. Once Dr Cao’s evidence in chief was completed, Mr Febey was given the opportunity to cross examine her. He immediately began on what could only be described as a bullying, aggressive and intimidatory process, despite objections by Ms Hughes, of counsel, appearing on behalf of GRV, and attempts by the Tribunal to control Mr Febey. 

15. Examples are as follows:

(a) “Alright, let’s go Mrs Cao. Put her up. We’ll see how good she is. See if she has a good memory. But I don’t think Mrs Cao is there. I know her voice for a start.
When interrupted by the Tribunal, he stated:

“Hurry up. I got things to do. I have to worry about my daughter here”.

(b) “I’m telling you Mrs Cao, I know you are lying, just listening to everything you said what I said to you, that’s bullshit”.

(c) “That’s friggin bullshitting and that’s what I don’t like. What’s her address”?

(d) “I reckon youse set this up”.

16. The Assistant Registrar addressed Mr Febey about his conduct, confirmed Dr Cao was present and that he was to ask questions of her as per the instructions of Her Honour, Judge Harbison. Mr Febey then commenced a monologue, which included the following:

“So I think everything she – that woman's been saying is all crap. It's all been made from – someone's telling her what to say”.

Further attempts to control Mr Febey were proved fruitless. He went on:

“Another thing, another thing, I want to see her thing, what she's wrote down on her computer, all that, what she's saying, 'cause everything sounds like it's all bullshit. I'm telling ya. Mrs Cao, I know you're lying, just by listening to everything you said, what I said to you (indistinct) that's bullshit”

“What’s her address, nothing going to go good for this woman, I’m telling ya”. 

17. Dr Cao reaffirmed her evidence and was finally excused, obviously upset by the process. Prior to exiting the audio link, she indicated that she had concerns for her welfare knowing that Mr Febey lived close by her clinic and obviously knew where both clinics were located.

18. In the end, the Tribunal was required to adjourn the hearing without making a decision that day because it was impossible to control Mr Febey. The Tribunal indicated that further written submissions in the future by all parties were to be filed and served to allow the Tribunal to reach a decision.

19. The above events comprise the improper conduct alleged in Charge 1.

20. Charge 2 directly flows on from Charge 1. After the conclusion of the Tribunal hearing, Mr Febey then attend both clinics. Dr Cao notified GRV that he had attended her clinics and, as a result, the Stewards issued a warning by phone to Mr Febey not to approach these clinics, not to be within 20 metres of her place of work or residence and not to contact her. The Stewards also advised Dr Cao to get a Personal Safety Intervention Order (“PSIO”) from the Magistrates Court of Victoria.

21. Mr Febey was interviewed via telephone by the Stewards on 28 September 2024. Mr Febey agreed that he had attended her clinics that day but only in order to seek witnesses in an attempt to prove Dr Cao had provided false evidence to the Tribunal.

22. In this interview, he was again rambling and aggressive in his demeanour and maintained anger towards Dr Cao and staff at her clinics.

23. In summary form, that is the case for the Stewards in relation to Charge 2.

24. As stated, Mr Febey has chosen not to participate in any way regarding this matter before the Tribunal. Numerous attempts have been made to contact him without success.

25. These are serious examples of improper conduct demonstrated by Mr Febey at the Tribunal itself and attending the clinics of Dr Cao, a person who was only carrying out her duties as a professional. 

26. Mr Febey showed no respect to the members of the Tribunal or to Dr Cao. His manner was aggressive from the start of proceedings and he was attempting to intimidate Dr Cao by threatening her. His behaviour continued throughout the proceeding and continued post hearing, attending her clinics with the purpose of continuing with his appalling behaviour to Dr Cao, with the intention to generate further fear into her is completely unacceptable conduct.

27. The Tribunal, having read and heard submissions on an ex parte basis, are comfortably satisfied that Mr Febey was correctly served with the BOE and has failed to be involved in this matter. 

28. The Tribunal is comfortably satisfied that the two charges are proven and that Mr Febey is guilty. 

PENALTY

29. The Tribunal has found Mr Febey guilty of both charges in an ex parte hearing. Both charges are serious examples of improper conduct. The behaviour displayed by Mr Febey at the hearing on 12 September 2024 was aggressive and intimidating towards the witness, Dr Cao. Despite a number of warnings given to Mr Febey by the Tribunal, he continued to have a complete lack of control with his threatening behaviour. So much so, the Tribunal was required to adjourn and request the matter be finalised by way of written submissions. 

30. Charge 2 was a continuation of this behaviour. Mr Febey was successful in his threats as Dr Cao was so intimidated, she was reluctant to continue as a witness. She also refused to be involved in any way in relation to this matter before us today due to fear she would be subjected to the same abuse. It is clear from the performance of Mr Febey at the hearing on 12 September 2024, that Dr Cao was very frightened due to his behaviour. 

31. The penalties imposed by this Tribunal are as follows:

Charge 1: four year warning off period.

Charge 2: four year warning off period with two years to be served cumulatively and two years to be served concurrently on the penalty imposed on Charge 1.

32. The aggregate penalty is a six year warning off period to commence immediately.

33. Warning off is the appropriate penalty because Mr Febey is no longer licensed or registered. If he were still a registered or licensed participant, the same penalty would have been imposed, however, it would have resulted in a period of disqualification rather than a warning off period. 


Kathleen Scully
Assistant Registrar, Victorian Racing Tribunal
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